Shares and holdings Available for sale 0 Fair value through profit or loss 0

Deposits from customers (Amortised cost) -9 669 Amortised cost -9 669

Liabilities created on issuance of
securities (Amortised cost) -20 799 Amortised cost -20 799

Fair value through profit or loss
(hedging) -2 125

Fair value through profit or loss
(hedging) -2 125

Financial derivatives (liabilities) Fair value through profit or loss -188 Fair value through profit or loss -188

2.13.1.3 Classification and measurement of financial instruments
The table below shows the measurement category and book value of financial instruments in accordance with IAS 39 and
IFRS 9 at the time of transition.

As is evident from the table, there are no significant changes in the classification and measurement of financial assets or
financial liabilities.

  Annual Report 2017  |  Notes   30

KLP BANKEN AS

NOTE
GROUP
FINANCIAL ASSETS

Figures in
MNOK

Carrying amount
according
to IAS 39

31 December 2017

Change as a
result of reclas-

sification

Change as a
result of

revaluation

Carrying amount
according to

IFRS 9
1 January 2018

AMORTISED COST

Receivables from central banks 45 0 0 45

Loans to and receivables from credit institutions 1 286 0 0 1 286

Loans to and receivables from customers 26 237 0 -3 26 234

Total effect at amortised cost 27 524 0 -3 27 521

FAIR VALUE WITH VALUE CHANGES THROUGH
PROFIT OR LOSS

Loans to and receivables from customers 4 525 0 0 4 525

A Fixed-income securities 2 759 0 0 2 759

Financial derivatives 91 0 0 91

B Shares and holdings 0 0 0 0

Total effect on fair value through profit or loss  7 376 0 0 7 376

Total financial assets 34 900 0 -3 34 897

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

AMORTISED COST

Deposits from customers 9 669 0 0 9 669

Liabilities created on issuance of securities 20 799 0 0 20 799

Total effect at amortised cost 30 468 0 0 30 468

FAIR VALUE WITH VALUE CHANGES THROUGH
PROFIT OR LOSS

Liabilities created on issuance of securities 2 125 0 0 2 125

Financial derivatives 188 0 0 188

Total effect on fair value through profit or loss 2 314 0 0 2 314

Total financial liabilities 32 781 0 0 32 781

2.13.1.4 Reconciliation of the book value of financial assets between IAS 39 and IFRS 9
The KLP Banken Group has carried out a review of the business model for the management of financial assets and an
analysis of their cash flow characteristics.

Please see note 2.13.2 for more detailed information on the new classification requirements under IFRS 9.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts for financial assets from previous measurement categories under IAS 39
against the new measurement categories at the transition to IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.